

GAHC010249362025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./424/2025

MANIK ALI
S/O - MAINA ALI
VILLAGE 4 NO SONAPUR P S GOGAMUKH DIST DHEMAJI ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY P P ASSAM

2:MUSSTT HASINA BEGUM
W/O - MD. NUR HOQUE ALI
VILLAGE 4 NO SONAPUR P S GOGAMUKH
DIST DHEMAJI ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR BABUL ISLAM, MR B ISLAM,MR B TAID,MR. J C GOGOI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS
ORDER

10.02.2026
(NELSON SAILO, J)

Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, submits that she may be given some time to find out whether notice has been served upon the respondent No. 2, as it was her colleague, Mr. R. R. Kaushik, learned Additional

Public Prosecutor who had appeared on the last Court date.

Further, it is noticed that appeal is preferred against the Judgment and Order of the learned Sessions Judge, Dhemaji dated 22.07.2025 in Special (POCSO) Case No. 06 of 2024 arising out of Gogamukh Police Station Case No. 206 of 2021 by which the appellant has been convicted under Section 4(1) of the POCSO Act, 2012 and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for ten (10) years and to pay fine of Rs.10,000/- with a default clause.

Such being the position, Registry shall examine as to whether the matter is to be heard by the Division Bench or by the Single Bench and proceed accordingly.

List the matter again on 24.02.2026.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant