

GAHC010249362025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./424/2025

MANIK ALI
S/O - MAINA ALI
VILLAGE 4 NO SONAPUR P S GOGAMUKH DIST DHEMAJI ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY P P ASSAM

2:MUSSTT HASINA BEGUM
W/O - MD. NUR HOQUE ALI
VILLAGE 4 NO SONAPUR P S GOGAMUKH DIST DHEMAJI ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR BABUL ISLAM, MR B ISLAM,MR B TAID,MR. J C GOGOI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MS T PARASHAR (AMICUS CURIAE,R2)

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/1240/2025

MANIK ALI
S/O - MAINA ALI
VILLAGE 4 NO SONAPUR P S GOGAMUKH DIST DHEMAJI ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
TO BE REPRESENTED BY P P ASSAM

2:MUSSTT HASINA BEGUM
W/O - MD. NUR HOQUE ALI
VILLAGE 4 NO SONAPUR P S GOGAMUKH DIST DHEMAJI ASSAM

Advocate for : MR BABUL ISLAM

Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

08-05-2026

Heard Mr. B. Islam, learned counsel for the appellant and Ms. S. H. Borah, learned Addl. PP, Assam. Also heard Ms. T. Parashar, learned Amicus Curiae for the informant.

It is submitted by Ms. Borah, learned APP that they have already filed this written objection in I.A.(Crl) No. 1240/2025.

However, it is submitted by Ms. T. Parashar, learned Amicus Curiae that she needs some time to prepare the case and to file her written objection, if any after perusal of the record.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter on **03.06.2026** enabling the respondent to file written objection, if any.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant